

CO 2154 of 2024

Srimoyee Dey Maity
vs.
Gopal Chandra Maity

Mr. Chandrachur Lahiri
...for the petitioner

This application under Section 24 of the Code of Civil Procedure is at the instance of the wife praying for transfer of the Matrimonial Suit No. 221 of 2023 pending before the learned Additional District Judge, 2nd Court, Suri, Birbhum.

Record reveals that the opposite party filed Affidavit-in-Chief and the suit was running ex parte and an application for vacating the order fixing the suit for ex parte hearing has been filed. Considering the aforesaid facts this Court is not inclined to pass any interim order at this stage.

The petitioner is directed to serve a copy of this application upon the opposite parties by registered post with Acknowledgement Due and file affidavit-of-service on the next date.

List this matter under the heading 'Contested Application' in the Combined Monthly List of April, 2025.

(Hiranmay Bhattacharyya, J.)