

52
24.4.2025
Ct. No. 652
SB

C.O. 2154 of 2024

Srimoyee Dey Maity
vs
Gopal Chandra Maity

Mr. Chandrachur Lahiri ... for the petitioner

Mr. Indranuj Dutta
Mr. Subrata Bhattacharyya
Mr. Benazir Sk. ... for the O.P.

Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the opposite party submits on instruction that he strongly oppose the application the transfer of Matrimonial Suit No. 221 of 2023 from Suri Birbhum to any competent court in Paschim Medinipur.

Let affidavit-in-opposition be filed with an advance copy to the learned counsel for the petitioner.

Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner submits that vide order dated 07.9.2024 the *ex-parte* proceedings against the petitioner / wife has been set aside by the learned Additional District Judge, 2nd Court, Suri, Birbhum and the written statement along with affidavit was filed and duly exchanged. He submits that the matter is fixed before the learned Trial Court in the first week of May.

Let the matter be listed on **20.5.2025**.

In the meanwhile, learned Trial Court is requested to defer the date beyond the date fixed by this Court.

(Dinesh Kumar Sharma, J.)